
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, D Myers, Rowley, Steels-
Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 22 April 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 

2024. 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
18 April 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 
Emissions   

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 This report provides information on the council’s Greenhouse Gas 
Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions. 
 

5. Changes in Procurement Legislation   (Pages 33 - 48) 
 This report provides an update to Members on the changes in 

legislation and how they will impact procurement across the 
Council. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
 
 



 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 18 March 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey, Kelly, 
D Myers, Rowley, Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, 
Widdowson and Vassie (Substitute for Cllr 
Waller) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
External 
attendees 
 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Waller  
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member for Finance 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 
Cllr Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities 
 
Tom Gilman, McLaren Group 
Stephen Hind, Network Rail 
Tom Devine, Carter Jonas Surveyor for 
National Rail Museum 
 
Tracey Carter, Director, Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration 
David Warburton, Head of Regeneration 
Helen Whiting, Head of Human Resources 
Pauline Stuchfield, Director, Customer and 
Communities 
Ian Cunningham, Head of Business 
Intelligence  
Patrick Looker, Finance Manager, Corporate 
Dawn Steel, Head of Democratic and Scrutiny 
Services 

 

36. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
None were declared. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
37. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 January were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
38. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Hollyer, Ward Councillor for Haxby and Wiggington, spoke on item 6, 
Ward Funding.  He raised concerns regarding the formulas used, stating 
that the recommended options A and E bring forward an error, in that they 
do not take into account Ward population size. 
 

 
39. York Central Update (5.38 pm)  
 

The Head of Regeneration introduced the report on the York Central 
project and provided a brief update to Members, noting the changes which 
had followed since November’s scrutiny meeting and contained within 
paragraph 2 of the report. 
 
Tom Gilman, Managing Director McLaren Regeneration, gave a 
presentation on the first phase of the project, Museum Square, and outlined 
the timeline, stating it should start in 2025, with delivery in 2027. 
 
There followed a number of questions from Members covering parking 
provision for the residential properties, sustainable design, affordable 
housing, custom build, community engagement, the park design and office 
development. 
 
It was reported that: 
 

 Car parking standards were set by the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 The design guide set the minimum standards for the homes being 
built; the developers had high aspirations in terms of design and 
sustainability. 

 All of the CYC owned land within York Central would be allocated to 
affordable housing; A minimum of 20% affordable housing had been 
set, based on the council’s current housing policy. 

Page 4



 Custom build enabled a cohesive design and cost savings; the 
community would provide input on the design and the developers 
undertake the work. 

 Community engagement would continue through workshops and 
presentations. 

 5% of the developers profits would go into a community fund to 
manage the park. 

 High quality office developments with high environmental standards 
are in short supply and therefore this type of development would be in 
demand. 

 
 
Resolved: That the York Central update be received, with a further 

update to be scheduled for a future date. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on a key project for the 

city. 
  

 
40. Workforce Development Plan and Attendance Management 
(6.29 pm)  
 

The Head of HR presented a report which updated Members on  the 
workforce development plan and provided an overview of attendance 
management.  As the report had been due to be considered at January’s 
meeting, she offered to bring a further report to the Committee’s meeting in 
May, with a view to providing an update to the Workforce Development 
Plan following the Corporate Peer Challenge and the results of the staff 
survey. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the staff survey, learning 
and development, office utilisation, managing workloads, staff welfare 
issues, living wage increases and pay structures, Trade Union (TU) 
working agreements, staff vacancies and commissioning of services. 
 
The following  was reported: 

 The staff survey took place annually, it showed that hybrid working 
was valued by staff; 50+ officers were in WO every day.  

 Learning and Development was provided by York Learning, there 
was no expectation for staff to give up their own time.  

 The average days sickness per full time equivalent (FTE) of 11.3 
days, across the organisation, was not considered to be especially 
high. 

 The cost control panel was managing the vacant roles by examining 
how jobs can be done differently and challenging overtime.  Agency 

Page 5



spending had been reduced as permanent employees had been 
recruited.  There were some key technical areas where this had 
proved more difficult. 

 The uplift in the living wage, social value contracts and the pay 
structure were live issues that were being monitored closely. 

 There were no plans to change TU working agreements. 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. A further update be brought to May’s Committee 

meeting. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the workforce was supported in the 
challenges of the workforce plan and, from a well-being 
perspective, to minimise absence. 

 
[7:02 pm Cllr Taylor left the meeting.  7.04-7.12 pm, the meeting adjourned] 

 
 
41. Ward Funding (7.12 pm)  
 

The Director of Customer and Communities outlined the report on Ward 
funding models, noting that the key data, the Index of Multiple Deprivation, 
had not been updated nationally.  She confirmed that options A, E and F 
met the council objectives and the options would be considered at April’s 
Executive meeting. 
 
There followed a discussion around the options where the Head of 
Business Intelligence clarified some of the technical information.  There 
was a general consensus that there was no perfect solution, with options 
having positives and negatives, none of which outweighed the other.  
 
The Exec Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities thanked 
Members for their input.  He also confirmed that changes were being made 
to the sign off process for Ward funding, with some amendments being 
made to the application form and guidance for Members.  He also 
emphasised that any unspent money would not be carried over to the next 
financial year.  Any unspent money would be used to support the York 
Financial Assistance Scheme.  Where approved applications had not been 
actioned due to project timings, it had been confirmed with the section 151 
officer that monies allocated in the current financial year could be spent the 
following financial year.   
 
[7.44 pm, Cllr Myers left the meeting.] 
 

Page 6



Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep up to date with the possible ward funding 

models.  
 
 
42. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (7.50 pm)  
 

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Finance and Performance 
report for Quarter 3.  He noted a significant pressure on benefits due to 
being unable to recover payments for temporary accommodation, also, 
funding levels had not increased for a number of years.  However, an 
increase of 25% in the local housing allowance rate had been announced 
for next year which would reduce future pressure but remain an ongoing 
issue. 
 
[7.51 pm, Cllr Ayre left the meeting; 7.53 pm, Cllr Widdowson left the 
meeting.] 
 
The Finance Manager and the Head of Business Intelligence responded to 
questions on housing benefit, coroner related pressures and the number of 
full time equivalents.  
 
They reported that the housing benefit figures come from the Department 
of Work and Pensions; they were not outside the usual benchmarking 
figures.  The coroner related pressures were in relation to body storage and 
therefore outside CYC control.  A more detailed report on staffing numbers 
was provided to the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee on a six 
monthly basis. 
  
The Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects confirmed that the 
necessary repairs for the Mansion House were being carried out and 
options for the building were being explored.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the finance and performance information be noted. 
ii. The Head of Business Intelligence would provide additional 

information to Members on the housing benefit claims. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget.  

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
43. Work Plan (7.59 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. The Chair noted a new template for task and finish groups and 
requested that the template be circulated to the committee so that 
templates could be completed for the following task and finish groups: 
 

 S106 agreements 

 Council Communications 
 
[8.00-8.02 pm Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the work plan be noted. 
ii. Democratic Services would distribute the new task and 

finish group template to Members. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme 

and a process is in place for task and finish groups. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

22 April 2024 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Policy and Strategy   
 

Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions  

Summary 

1. In March 2019, Full Council declared a climate emergency and set an 
ambition for York to be carbon neutral by 2030. Council resolved to: 

a) Declare a ‘Climate Emergency’. 

b) Commit to a target of making York carbon neutral by 2030, taking 
into account both production and consumption emissions (scope 
1, 2 and 3 of the Greenhouse Gas Protocol). 

2. The Climate Change Strategy 2022-2032, approved by Full Council in 
December 2022, recognises the challenge of reducing city-wide scope 3 
emissions, and sets out a priority of emission reduction with the focus 
initially on scope 1 and scope 2.  However, for council emissions 
reporting, the council monitors, and where possible, mitigates scope 3 
emissions. 

3. Greenhouse gas accounting is an essential requirement to monitor 
progress against this pathway and is a stated objective within the 
Climate Change Strategy. The council currently reports annually against 
organisational emissions and area-wide emissions.  

4. The council adopted the Local Government Authority’s Greenhouse Gas 
Accounting Tool as the methodology for accounting organisational 
emissions in 2022/23. 

Background 

5. Carbon Accounting is the process of quantifying the number of 
greenhouse gases (GHGs) produced directly and indirectly from an 
organisation's activities. While there is currently no legal requirement for 
local authorities to report on GHG emissions, calculating and reporting 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

annual emissions is an important part of monitoring and managing 
progress towards the council’s net zero ambition. 

6. Many frameworks and standards for carbon accounting exist, all with 
similar methodologies. The most widely used are those developed by the 
Greenhouse Gas Protocol. 

7. Since 2020, the Local Government Association (LGA) has provided a 
free GHG accounting tool for all councils in England. In 2023, this tool 
was reviewed by CDP and aligned with the Greenhouse Gas Protocol 
Standards. 

8. After previously developing our own methodology, the council adopted 
the LGA Greenhouse Gas Accounting Tool as the methodology for 
accounting for organisational emissions in 2022/23. 

LGA Greenhouse Gas Accounting Tool  
 

9. The LGA GHG Accounting Tool is a template used to record and report 
carbon emissions. The tool calculates a council's direct CO2e emissions 
(Scope 1 and 2) which are directly linked to the council's operations, plus 
some of the indirect CO2e emissions (Scope 3). 
 

10. Benefits of the tool include: 

i. standardising how councils measure and report carbon emissions  
ii. mechanism for analysing and reviewing the impact of 

interventions 
iii. enabling consistent sector wide benchmarking and disclosure 
iv. pr
[...]
 

‘enhanced case’ to be developed in future. This is a more bespoke 
approach which accounts for actual equipment use where possible, the 
type and duration of heating and cooling and other information. This 
relies on accurate self-reporting from staff.  

 

                                            
3 https://info.eco-act.com/en/homeworking-emissions-whitepaper-2020 

Figure 1 The top five largest sources of emissions from employee commutes (%). 

Page 15

https://info.eco-act.com/en/homeworking-emissions-whitepaper-2020


 

Emissions Reduction – Interventions    
 

35. The council is working on several projects to reduce organisational 
carbon emissions across Scope 1, 2 and 3.  
 

Scope 1  
 

36. The council has produced Heat Decarbonisation Plans (HDPs) for 22 
schools, 4 leisure centres and 8 corporate buildings. These HDPs 
identify ways to transition to low-carbon heating systems, as well as how 
to improve energy efficiency and implement renewable technologies. 

 
37. If implemented in full, the recommendations of the HDPs could reduce 

carbon emissions by 1,593 tCO2e, which is 61% of our current Scope 1 
heating emissions. These measures would also save £432,000 annually 
in heating at our school sites, £157,000 at leisure centres and at least 
£31,000 annually at our corporate sites. 

 
38. The capital cost of implementing all the measures outlined in these 

HDPs would be in excess of £21 million.  There is the potential to fund 
this work through the Public Sector Decarbonisation Fund or alternative 
grant funding. Opportunities for accessing external funding are 
continuously being assessed.  

 
 

Figure 2 The potential emissions reduction that could be achieved by 2030 with our current heat 
decarbonisation strategy, comprised of heat decarbonisation plans for 34 assets.  

Page 16



 

39. The council is replacing its fossil fuel powered fleet vehicles with EVs 
through the Vehicle Replacement Programme. At present, 32% of the 
fleet co
[...]
s section is not applicable to this report as there are no options being 
presented to the Scrutiny meeting. 

 
Analysis 

 
52. This section is not applicable to this report as there are no options 

presented. 

 
Council Plan 

 
53. The “One City, for all” 2023-27 Council Plan sets out 4 core 

commitments. Greenhouse Gas reporting most closely relates to the 
Climate Change commitment for York to be net zero carbon and climate 
ready by 2030. Greenhouse Gas Accounting provides a mechanism for 
measuring progress against this ambition and to take appropriate action 
where required.   

 
 Implications 

54. There are no implications from this report as it is only to provide 
information for Scrutiny at this stage. 
 

Risk Management 
 

55. This is an information report to Scrutiny only, with no decisions required. 
 

Page 19



 

 Recommendations 

56. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

i. Review the content of the report and provide any 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change ahead of the reporting cycle for 
2023/24 
 
Reason 
To monitor progress towards the Council ambition of being 

net zero carbon by 2030.  

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk  
 
 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy   
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 11/04/2024 

 

   
   

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

mailto:Shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk


 

Background Papers: 
 
2020/21 EMDS Report Organisational Emissions  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s153499/EMDS_Corporate%20Em
issions%20Report_2021.pdf 
  
2021/22 EMDS Report Organisational Emissions 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s164307/EMDS_Corporate%20Em
issions_Dec%202022_.pdf 
 
2022/23 EMDS Report Organisational Emissions  
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/%28S%28a
[...]
provided as part of this 
contract will be reduced compared to what they are currently.  You may 
reference and certifications by third party organisations that you, or your 
services or products, have acquired. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

22 April 2024 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Changes in Procurement Legislation  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the upcoming 
changes and how they will impact procurement across the Council. 

2. Prior to the UK’s exit from the European Union, procurement was bound 
by EU Directives that governed the way public procurement was 
undertaken.  This was detailed in 4 separate sets of Regulations (Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015, Utilities Contracts Regulations 2016, 
Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 and the 
Concessions Contracts Regulations 2016). 

3. Following the UK’s exit from the EU, Government took the opportunity to 
develop and implement new procurement regimes to allow further 
flexibility and opportunities during the tender and procurement period. 
The Procurement Bill was introduced into parliament on 11 May 2022, 
and it will replace the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR’s). This 
will bring significant and challenging changes to how public contracts are 
tendered and how they are managed. 

Background 

4. The Procurement Act 2023 has now received Royal Assent and is 
expected to come into force 1 October 2024. Once implemented, the 
Procurement Act 2023 will replace the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015, the Concessions Contracts Regulations 2016, and the Utilities 
Contracts Regulations 2016 to become the law that regulates 
procurement in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland. 

5. The intention was to create a shorter, more simplified set of rules 
(combining the 4 sets of Regulations into 1) and offering greater flexibility 
in procurement governance. Some exclusions from the Act will remain, 
such as the contracts referred to under the Light Touch Regime, where 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 

the full application of the legislation is not required, but at present it 
remains unclear which parts are relevant or not. 

6. The Act allows for Central Government to implement secondary, 
supplementary legislation, and the main requirement that will sit under 
the Act will be the National Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS).  The 
NPPS will set out the national strategic priorities for procurement that will 
need to be considered alongside any local priorities. 

7. In addition to the Act, the provision of Healthcare Services is to be 
removed from the main Procurement regime and will be subject to their 
own legislation, the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) 
Regulations 2023, referred to as PSR.  These regulations came into 
effect on the 1 January 2024. 
 

8. The Bill has gone through an extensive legislative process and as Royal 
Assent was received 26 October 2023, and implementation of the Act will 
officially begin on the 1 April 2024 and come in to force 1 October 2024. 
A Learning and Development programme taking place 6 months prior to 
the go live date.  
 

Route to Implementation 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Learning and Development, Upskilling the Commercial Procurement 
Team  

9. The centrally funded Learning and Development package will be 
provided by Cabinet Office and is available to all councils across the UK. 
The packages range from an overview of the changes, through to more 
detailed and specific instruction on the new regime for practitioners in 
contracting authorities, and an intensive advanced course of ‘deep dive’ 
learning focussed on the behavioural and cultural changes required. 
Knowledge Drop sessions have already been completed by the 
Commercial Procurement team in advance of further Online Learning 
and the Deep Dive courses. The 
[...]
l Procurement Team are continuing to review and gather 
information and go through key criteria internally to prepare for the go 
live date of 1 October 2024. External training has been received to 
highlight key changes and to allow Commercial Procurement to build a 
risk profile on the risks to the council.  

 
12. It became apparent during and after the training that whilst there will be a 

reduction in “red tape” for the market and for businesses, this will not be 
the case for the council. The changes outlined in the Act will ultimately 
create additional work and steps during each procurement. 
Consequently, the Commercial Procurement Team have identified a 
series of immediate changes that are currently being implemented. 
Additionally, work is on-going to identify what areas of the regulations will 
require future and further in-depth planning to allow for a successful 
implementation.   

 

Page 36



 

13. The activity being currently undertaken by the Commercial Procurement 
Team in preparation is as follows: 

 

 The council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) have been updated in 

line with the new Act. They have now been imbedded within the 

council’s constitution following approval Audit and Governance 

Committee and Full Council.  

 Review and amendments to the procurement strategy.  

 The Commercial Procurement Team are assuming responsibility for 

social value policy and updating as necessary to link in with the new 

Act. Research to improve social value measures are being explored.  

 Updating of all procurement training provided at the council, bespoke 

training for complex departments and via MyLo.  

 Redrafting and creation of procurement documents covering all routes 

and options available within the Act.  

 Reviewing the council’s standard Terms and Conditions. 

 There will be a new requirement to publish pipelines of future 

procurement opportunities (minimum 18 months – ideally 3-5 years) at 

the start of each financial y
[...]
act the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
 

Page 47

mailto:chloe.wilcox@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Work Plan 

Meeting 
Date 

Committee Agenda Item 

22/04/24 CSMC  Climate Change – Carbon Accounting, 
York Climate Fund and Local Energy 
Plans  

 Procurement 

23/04/24 HHASC  NHS Health Checks 

 Weight Management Pathway and 
Obesity 

 Vaping 

 Homelessness Resettlement Pathway 

25/04/24 EPAT  Digital ResPark 

 Parking Enforcement 

 Dial and Ride Task and Finish Group 

07/05/24 CCC  Work Planning 

13/05/24 CSMC  Ten Year Strategies  

 Council Motions 

 Petitions Schedule 
 

 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

 

Committees 

CSMC  
 
EPAT  
 
HHASC  
 
CCC 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

      

Page 49 Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions
	Annex A_Staff Survey Commuting and Homeworking
	Annex B_Employee Commuting & Homeworking Emissions_Resources
	Annex C_Procurement Sustainability Questions

	5 Changes in Procurement Legislation
	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 22 April 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Baxter, J Burton, Healey (from 
5:34pm), Steels-Walshaw, K Taylor, Waller, 
Widdowson and Steward (Substitute for Cllr 
Rowley) 

Apologies Councillors Rowley, Kelly and D Myers 

 

44. Declarations of Interest (5:33pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted, in relation to Item 5, Changes in Procurement 
Legislation, that he was a Management Committee Member of the 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation. 

 
 
45. Minutes (5:34pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
46. Public Participation (5:35pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Geoff Beacon, a resident, acknowledged the fleet of electric buses but 
questioned if becoming carbon neutral by 2030 was an achievable aim for 
York or York Council.  He raised concerns regarding large consumer areas, 
which he considered to be big polluters.  

 
 
 



47. Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions 
(5:39pm)  
 

The Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy, together with the Head of 
Carbon Reduction, introduced the report and outlined the council’s 
approach to Greenhouse Gas Accounting and Scope 3 Emissions. 
 
Following the presentation, Members asked questions which covered the 
capital cost of implementing the Heat Decarbonisation Plans (HDPs), how 
the council’s housing stock was being handled in relation to heating and net 
zero, the workload of the carbon reduction team, influencing resident’s 
behaviour, working with other organisations to effect change, accounting 
for building materials, the quality of the information provided, meeting the 
council’s carbon neutral target and funding opportunities. 
 
During the discussion, officers reported that: 

 A written response would be provided to the committee to confirm the 
current level of funding available for the cost of implementing the 
HDPs. 

 It was not possible to access energy consumption figures for the 
council’s housing stock. 

 The carbon reduction team’s main focus was on supporting other 
council teams towards council targets rather than compiling data. 

 Motivators to change people’s behaviour, such as financial 
incentives, had been proven to work better than the provision of 
information. 

 
The Joint Executive Member, Environment and Climate Emergency, 
responded to the discussion points that emerged during the meeting and 
confirmed the council’s commitment to the carbon reduction plans and the 
aim to be carbon neutral by 2030.  
 
Resolved:  

i. Officers to investigate a communications plan to 
highlight good practice and encourage behaviour 
change. 

ii. The Offsetting and Insetting strategy be brought to the 
Committee at a later date. 

 
Reason: To continue to monitor progress towards the Council 

ambition of net zero carbon by 2030. 
 
 
 
 



48. Changes in Procurement Legislation (6:42pm)  
 

The Head of Procurement, alongside the Chief Finance Officer, presented 
a report on the changes in procurement legislation and how these would 
impact on procurement procedures across the council.  It was noted that 
the ‘go live’ date for the legislation had been put back to 28 October 2024. 
 
Officers responded to a number of questions from Members covering the 
impact of the new legislation on sustainability, the use of the YO postcode 
when monitoring spending, the capacity of the procurement team, in-house 
training, Contract Procedure Rules (CPR), the procurement process rules, 
procedures and monitoring, IT management/monitoring systems, social 
value policy and credit values. 
 
It was reported that: 

 An upskill in the market was required to meet sustainability 
requirements. 

 Two procurement managers were being recruited, which would result 
in a net gain of one FTE, this would be reviewed once the new 
regulations were in place. 

 The parameters used to collate data on council spend could be 
further refined. 

 There were currently no proposed changes to the council’s policy 
regarding the waiving of CPR, this would be reviewed post the new 
regulations. 

 Officers would check the total of social value credits accrued last 
financial year and report back to the Committee. 

 There was no live exercise to find a contract management system. 

 A social value policy was not yet in place within Procurement. 

 The Procurement team’s compliance officer monitored contracts 
valued at less than £5k. 

 
 
Resolved:   
 

i. That the report be noted 
ii. The social value policy would be brought back to the 

committee once drafted 
iii. The value of the social credits from the last financial 

year be circulated to the Committee. 
 

Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on procurement 
activity 

 
 



49. Work Plan (7:16pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.19 pm]. 


